SFRS(I) 15 and the election of certain transition options available under adoption of SFRS(I) 1.

117BOLDTEK HOLDINGS LIMITED
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

Management has elected the following transition exemptions:

—	 On transition to SFRS(I), the Group elected the transition option to reset the currency translation reserve to zero on

1 July 2017.

SFRS(I) 15 uses the terms ‘contract asset’ and ‘contract liability’ to describe what might more commonly be known

as ‘accrued revenue’ and ‘deferred revenue’. However the Standard does not prohibit an entity from using alternative

descriptions in the statement of financial position. The Group has adopted the terminology used in SFRS(I) 15 to describe

such balances.

Reconciliations of equity and total comprehensive income

The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 15 are presented and explained below.

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 1 July 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of SFRS(I)
1 and 15 Note

As  adjusted
under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 3,599 – 3,599
Investment properties 580 – 580
Current Assets
Inventories 41 – 41
Contract assets – 25,465 (a) 25,465
Development properties 42,007 – 42,007
Trade and other receivables 30,840 (25,465) (a) 5,375
Other current assets 746 – 746
Cash and bank balances 3,547 – 3,547
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Share capital 15,196 – 15,196
Retained profits 12,313 (597) (b) 11,716
Currency translation reserve (597) 597 (b) –
Merger reserve (2,014) – (2,014)
Capital reserve (52) – (52)
Property revaluation reserve 424 – 424
Non-controlling interests (643) – (643)
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 7,251 – 7,251
Deferred tax liabilities 96 – 96
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 21,569 (1,452) (a) 20,117
Contract liabilities – 1,452 (a) 1,452
Current tax payable 163 – 163
Borrowings 27,654 – 27,654

118 BOLDTEK HOLDINGS LIMITED
2019 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

38	 ADOPTION OF A NEW FINANCIAL REPORTING FRAMEWORK (CONTINUED)

Impact on the statement of financial position as at 30 June 2018 (end of last period reported under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Application
of SFRS(I)
1 and 15 Note

As adjusted
under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

ASSETS
Non-Current Assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,887 – 1,887
Investment properties 19,170 – 19,170
Deferred tax assets 10 – 10
Current Assets
Inventories 34 – 34
Contract assets – 36,909 (a) 36,909
Development properties 6,939 – 6,939
Trade and other receivables 49,224 (36,909) (a) 12,315
Other current assets 854 – 854
Cash and bank balances 3,384 – 3,384
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Capital and Reserves
Share capital 17,676 – 17,676
Retained profits 12,905 (597) (b) 12,308
Currency translation reserve (564) 597 (b) 33
Merger reserve (2,014) – (2,014)
Capital reserve (876) – (876)
Property revaluation reserve 424 – 424
Non-controlling interests 36 – 36
Non-Current Liabilities
Borrowings 2,187 – 2,187
Deferred tax liabilities 963 – 963
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 28,956 (2,413) (a) 26,543
Contract liabilities – 2,413 (a) 2,413
Current tax payable 5 – 5
Borrowings 21,804 – 21,804

Notes to the reconciliations:

(a)	 Under SFRS(I) 15, revenue recognised prior to the date on which it is invoiced to the customer is recognised as a contract asset.
Contract liabilities primarily relate to the progress billings issued in excess of the Group’s rights to the consideration for construction
contracts. These balances were previously recognised as part of trade receivables or payables had been reclassified.

There was no impact on the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income as a result of these
reclassifications.

(b)	 The Group elected the transition option to reset the currency translation reserve to zero.